

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

BEVERLY CLAYTON, C.N.P., R.N.,	:	Case No. 2014-1092
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Franklin County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals Case
Appellee.	:	No. 13AP-726

BRIEF OF APPELLEE OHIO BOARD OF NURSING

STEVEN A. SINDELL* (0002508)

**Counsel of Record*

RACHEL SINDELL (0078463)

Sindell and Sindell, LLP
23611 Chagrin Boulevard
Suite 227

Cleveland, Ohio 44122

216-292-3393

216-292-3577 fax

info@sindellattorneys.com

Counsel for Appellant

Beverly Clayton, C.N.P., R.N.

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)

Deputy Solicitor

HENRY G. APPEL (0068479)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Appellee

Ohio Board of Nursing

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
A. While working in the Intensive Care Unit one shift, Beverly Clayton failed to read or follow the physician’s orders that established Patient 1’s course of care.....	4
B. For the hearing, Clayton requested that the hearing examiner issue a subpoena ducas tecum for the medical records of all patients in the ICU during her shift. The hearing examiner narrowed her subpoena request.....	6
C. After a hearing, the examiner concluded that Clayton had violated the applicable standards of care and recommended that she be disciplined. The Board of Nursing adopted the hearing examiner’s report and recommendation but reduced the recommended discipline.	8
D. Clayton appealed to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas and the court found that the Board of Nursing’s decision was supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence.	10
E. Clayton appealed to the Tenth District Court of Appeals and the court of appeals affirmed the trial court’s judgment. This Court granted jurisdiction on Clayton’s Motion for Reconsideration.	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
<u>Ohio Board of Nursing’s Proposition of Law 1:</u>	
<i>Due process does not require pre-hearing discovery in Chapter 119 administrative hearings.....</i>	13
A. There is no constitutional due process right to pre-hearing discovery under the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution or under Section 16, Article I, of the Ohio Constitution.....	14
B. Clayton’s conclusory contrary arguments lack merit.	19

Ohio Board of Nursing’s Proposition of Law 2:

An administrative hearing examiner may determine the admissibility of evidence in an administrative hearing and may limit or quash a subpoena that has been issued if it imposes an undue burden or when it is necessary to protect a privilege.21

- A. R.C. 119.09 permits an administrative hearing examiner to limit or quash a subpoena that seeks information that the examiner would not admit into evidence.....21
 - 1. Like any quasi-judicial officer, hearing examiners have the power to limit or quash subpoenas that have been issued.22
 - 2. Any argument that R.C. 119.09 creates an unrestricted right to prevent the quashing of subpoenas is not persuasive.26
- B. A party has no due process right to request and obtain unrestricted or unlimited subpoenas in an administrative proceeding.28
- C. The hearing examiner did not abuse his discretion when he limited Clayton’s request to subpoena third-party medical records.....30

Ohio Board of Nursing’s Proposition of Law 3:

A litigant must show that an alleged due process or statutory violation concerning an evidentiary issue prejudiced the litigant.32

- A. Reversal of an administrative order is warranted only in the case of prejudicial error.32
- B. Clayton was not prejudiced by the absence of pre-hearing discovery or by her inability to introduce third-party medical records as evidence.....34
- C. Clayton’s speculative harms are not persuasive and are unsupported by the record below.....36

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abunku v. State Med. Bd. of Ohio</i> , 2012-Ohio-2734 (10th Dist.)	32
<i>Amundsen v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 218 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 28
<i>Arbino v. Johnson and Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	14
<i>Bland v. Graves</i> , 99 Ohio App. 3d 123 (9th Dist. 1994)	16
<i>Burneson v. Ohio State Racing Comm’n.</i> , 2009-Ohio-1103 (10th Dist.)	33, 34
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California, Cnty. of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	16
<i>Cappelletti v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 86AP-391, 1986 WL 14867 (Dec. 24, 1986).....	33
<i>The Career Plaza, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 7-186, 1980 WL 352179 (June 30, 1980)	33
<i>Carratola v. Ohio St. Dental Bd.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 18658, 1998 WL 225033 (May 6, 1998).....	26, 33
<i>Charvat v. Travel Services</i> , No. 12-CV-5746, 2015 WL 76901 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 2015).....	24
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Clayton v. Ohio Bd. of Nursing</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 1441, 2014-Ohio-4160.....	11
<i>Clayton v. Ohio Bd. of Nursing</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 1508, 2014-Ohio-5098.....	12
<i>DiMichaelangelo v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> , No. C2-00-044, 2000 WL 294826 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2000)	15
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	2, 15

<i>Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist.</i> , 27 Ohio St. 2d 102 (1971)	26
<i>Doyle v. Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles</i> , 51 Ohio St. 3d 46 (1990)	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>E.B. Mueller & Co. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 142 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1944)	2, 24
<i>Farrand v. State Med. Bd.</i> , 151 Ohio St. 222 (1949).....	31
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	28
<i>Flatford v. Charter</i> , 93 F.3d 1296 (6th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Foxy Lady, Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 347 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Froug v. Ohio Bd. of Nursing</i> , No. 00AP-523, 2001 WL 82926 (Feb. 1, 2001)	15, 20
<i>Gipe v. State Med. Bd. of Ohio</i> , 2003-Ohio-4061 (10th Dist.)	23
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	17
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	14
<i>Hayward v. Summa Health Sys./Akron City Hosp.</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 238, 2014-Ohio-1913.....	33
<i>Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 46 F.R.D. 605 (D.D.C 1969).....	24
<i>In re Adoption of M.B.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 186, 2012-Ohio-236.....	26
<i>In re Heath</i> , 80 Ohio App. 3d 605 (10th Dist. 1992)	31
<i>In re Suitability of Whitmer</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 52822, 1987 WL 18269 (Oct. 8, 1987).....	23

<i>Kelly v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir 2000)	15
<i>Kenrich Petrochemicals Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 893 F.2d 1468 (3rd Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Korn v. Ohio State Med. Bd.</i> , 61 Ohio App. 3d 677 (10th Dist. 1988)	32, 33
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	14
<i>Lorms v. State Dept. of Commerce, Div. of Real Estate</i> , 48 Ohio St. 2d 153 (1976)	32
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 140 Ohio App. 3d 680 (10th Dist. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClelland v. Andrus</i> , 606 F.2d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15
<i>Moore v. Grandview Hosp.</i> , 25 Ohio St. 3d 194 (1986)	31
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 432 F.2d 854 (2nd Cir. 1970).....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Valley Mold Co.</i> , 530 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1976)	2, 15
<i>Ohio St. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Poppe</i> , 48 Ohio App. 3d 222 (12th Dist. 1988)	26, 33
<i>Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Frantz</i> , 51 Ohio St. 3d 143 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	18
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	20

<i>Roe v. Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region</i> , 122 Ohio St. 3d 399, 2009-Ohio-2973.....	3, 25, 31
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	19
<i>Sharp v. Kimmell</i> , 30 Ohio Law Abs. 336 (3rd Dist. 1939)	24
<i>Silverman v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 549 F.2d 28 (7th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Solanics v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 5 Ohio Supp. 152, 1940 WL 3007 (C.P. 1940).....	24
<i>Starr v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 226 F.2d 721 (7th Cir. 1955)	14
<i>State ex rel. Cranford v. Bishop</i> , 640 P.2d 1271 (Kan. 1982).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Crescent Metal Prod., Inc. v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 280 (1980)	29, 30
<i>State Med. Bd. of Ohio v. Murray</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 527 (1993)	22, 23
<i>State Med. Bd. v. Miller</i> , 44 Ohio St. 3d 136 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Hochhausler</i> , 76 Ohio St. 3d 455 (1996)	17
<i>State v. Massien</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 204, 2010-Ohio-1864.....	23
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 55 Ohio St. 3d 31 (1990)	27
<i>State v. White</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2015-Ohio-492.....	22
<i>Swigart v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 2005-Ohio-2258 (11th Dist.)	23
<i>Toledo Hosp. v. State Certificate of Need Rev. Bd.</i> , No. 94APH07-1043, 1995 WL 46188 (10th Dist. Jan. 31, 1995)	33

<i>Walters v. Ohio State Dept. of Adm. Servs.</i> , 2006-Ohio-6739 (10th Dist.)	26
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	14
<i>Zak v. Ohio State Dental Bd.</i> , 2004-Ohio-2981 ¶¶ 87-91 (8th Dist.)	23

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Civ.R. 45	30
Civ.R. 45(A)(1)(b)(iii)	22
Civ.R. 45(A)(2).....	27
Civ.R. 45(C)(2)(b)	22
Civ. R. 45(C)(3)	22, 29
Civ.R. 45(C)(3)(b)	27
Civ.R. 45(C)(3)(d)	27
Civ.R. 61	33
Crim.R. 17(A).....	27
Crim.R. 17(C)	27
G.C. 11501 (1938)	23
G.C. 11503 (1938)	23
Ohio Adm. Code 4723-4-03(E)	1
Ohio Constitution, Section 16, Article I	13, 14
120 Ohio Laws 358 (former G.C. 154-70 (1943)).....	23
R.C. 1.47(B).....	26
R.C. 1.49(B).....	23
R.C. 1.49(D).....	27

R.C. 1.49(E)	22, 27
R.C. 119.09	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 119.12	3, 32, 33
R.C. 2317.02	7
R.C. 4723.28(I)(2).....	25
R.C. 4723.29	25
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	13, 14, 16
